

Nos. 20-543 & 20-544

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JANET L. YELLEN,
SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY,

Petitioner,

v.

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE
CHEHALIS RESERVATION, ET AL.

Respondents.

—◆—
ALASKA NATIVE VILLAGE
CORPORATION ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE
CHEHALIS RESERVATION, ET AL.

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF
THE UINTAH AND OURAY RESERVATION**

—◆—
JEFFREY S. RASMUSSEN (*Counsel of Record*)
FRANCES C. BASSETT
JEREMY J. PATTERSON
PATTERSON EARNHART REAL BIRD & WILSON
1900 Plaza Drive
Louisville, CO 80027
Phone: (303) 926-5292
jrasmussen@nativelawgroup.com
fbassett@nativelawgroup.com
jpatterson@nativelawgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Legal Background.....	1
1. The CARES Act	1
2. ISDEAA	6
B. Facts And Procedural History	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The 574 recognized tribes are the only entities that have a “recognized governing body of an Indian Tribe”	9
A. Federal recognition of a tribe as a government has been the legal foundational requirement for Federal Indian law since the founding of the United States.....	10
B. Congress’ use of the phrase “recognized governing body of an Indian Tribe” expressly includes and incorporates the requirement that the tribe must be “recognized” as that term is used in federal Indian law.....	15
C. Federal Indian law applies to members of recognized tribes.....	16
D. The settled law discussed above applies to tribes and tribal members in Alaska.....	19
E. No ANC has a recognized governing body of an Indian Tribe	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
F. Petitioners’ argument that “recognized” means “recognized by the ANCs” is without merit	24
II. The plain language meaning of the ISDEEA...	27
III. The Ute Indian Tribe incorporates the Chehalis Tribe’s discussion that Congress has not ratified the Petitioners’ interpretation of ISDEEA.....	33
IV. The appeals to equity by the ANCs, the State of Alaska, and Alaska’s congressional delegation are wrong based upon law and, independently, based upon fact	34
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Air Wis. Airlines Corp. v. Hooper</i> , 571 U.S. 237 (2014).....	15
<i>Aleman v. Chugach Support Servs., Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Attorney’s Process & Investigation Servs. v. Sac Fox Tribe of Mississippi in Iowa</i> , 609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020).....	9
<i>Barron v. Alaska Native Tribal Health Consor- tium</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 1232 (D. Alaska 2019)	23
<i>Belize Social Dev. Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 794 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	16
<i>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005)	6
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (9 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	13, 17
<i>Conn. Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	32
<i>Eaglesun Systems Products, Inc. v. Association of Village Council Presidents</i> , No. 13-CV-0438- CVE-PJC, 2014 WL 1119726 (N.D. Okla. Mar. 20, 2014)	23
<i>Franks Landing Indian Community v. NIGC</i> , 918 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2019).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Goodface v. Grassrope</i> , 708 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Mackinac Tribe v. Jewell</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2015)	16
<i>Native Village of Noatak v. Hoffman</i> , 896 F.2d 1157 (9th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Navajo Nation v. Department of the Interior</i> , D.D.C. No. 14-cv-01909 (Order, June 12, 2020).....	6
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Pottawatomie Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	13
<i>Pearson v. Chugach Government Services Inc.</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 467 (D. Del. 2006).....	23
<i>Plains Com. Bank v. Long Fam. Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	17
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 18501856 (2016)	9
<i>Sac & Fox Tribe of the Miss. in Iowa Election Bd. v. BIA</i> , 439 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	6
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	17
<i>Seldovia Native Association v. Lujan</i> , 904 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1990).....	22, 23
<i>Shawnee Tribe v. Yellen</i> , D.D.C. No. 20-cv-1999.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Stand Up for Ca.! v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 212 (D.D.C. 2016)	16
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017)	9
<i>The Kansas Indians</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 737 (1866).....	11, 12, 13, 17
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. 407 (1865)....	11, 12, 17
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567 (1846)	17
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018)	25
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	17
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Articles of Confederation IX.....	13
Constitution and By-Laws of the Native Village of Unaleklet, Art. 2 (Dec. 30, 1939) (available at https://www.loc.gov/law/help/american-indian-const/PDF/40029067.pdf)	20
U.S. Const.	
Art. I, § 8.....	10, 11, 12, 13
Art. II.....	11
Art. II, § 2, Cl. 1.....	11
Art. II, § 2, Cl. 2.....	11
Art. III	11
Ute Indian Tribe Constitution, Article II	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. §§ 1606-1607	22
25 U.S.C. § 5303(e).....	23
25 U.S.C. § 5304	28, 31
25 U.S.C. § 5304(e).....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 5321	6
28 U.S.C. § 1392	22
42 U.S.C. § 801(a)(1)	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 801(a)(2)(B)	2
42 U.S.C. § 801(b)(4)	3
42 U.S.C. § 801(c)(7).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 801(d).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 801(d)(1)	3, 35
42 U.S.C. § 801(f)	3
42 U.S.C. § 801(g)(1)	2, 25
42 U.S.C. § 801(g)(2)	31
42 U.S.C. § 801(g)(5)	2, 10, 16, 24
43 U.S.C. § 1606	21
43 U.S.C. § 1606(g).....	22
43 U.S.C. § 1606(h)(2)	22
43 U.S.C. § 1607	21
43 U.S.C. § 1607(c)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act (85 Stat. 688) [43 U.S.C. 1601 et seq.]	2, 27
Alaska Stat. § 10.06.450(b)	22
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, H.R. 748, 116th Cong. (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
Federally Recognized Indian Tribe List Act, Pub. L. No. 103-454, 108 Stat. 4791 (1994)	15
Indian Reorganization Act	
Pub. L. No. 73-383, 48 Stat. 984 (1934).....	19
Pub. L. No. 74-538, 49 Stat. 1250 (1936)	19
Omnibus Indian Advancement Act, Pub. L. No. 106-568, 114 Stat. 2868 (December 27, 2000).....	14
Treaty Concerning the Cession of the Russian Possessions in North America, 15 Stat. 539 (Excluding Indians in Alaska from those who could become United States citizens); 19 Pub. Lands Dec. 323 (1894).....	19
Ute Indian Tribe Law and Order Code, Title 19	18
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
25 C.F.R. Part 83	14
44 Fed. Reg. 7235	14
85 Fed. Reg. 33004 (June 1, 2020).....	2
86 Fed. Reg. 4182	3
86 Fed. Reg. 7554 (Jan. 29, 2021).....	4, 10, 13, 15, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
122 Cong. Rec. 29,480 (Sept. 9, 1976)	30
AK Public Media, Wealthy and Well-Connected Alaska Firms Among Those Gaining Most from PPP (July 8, 2020)	1
BIA Alaska Region, <i>Regional Indian Self-Deter- mination Implementation Plan 1</i> (Jan. 2015) (available at https://on.doi.gov/3njS6B6).....	7
Brief for Appellee Mnuchin, <i>Shawnee Tribe v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 20-5286 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 26, 2020), 2020 WL 6286986.....	5
Cohen’s <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> § 4.07[3][d][i] (Nell Jessup Newton ed. 2012 ed. Sup. 2019)	23
Felix Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1942 ed.)	20
H.R. Rep. 103-781	16
HR 3662 § 121.....	30
https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/ R46298	3
https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/ Coronavirus-Relief-Fund-Tribal-Allocation- Methodology.pdf	4, 5
https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/ Eligible-Units.pdf	31
https://sba.app.box.com/s/ox4mwmvli4ndbp14401 xr411m8sefx3i	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
https://www.bia.gov/frequently-asked-questions	36
https://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br-10.pdf	36, 37
https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/popest/technical-documentation/research/evaluation-estimates.html	3
https://www.loc.gov/law/help/american-indian-consts/arctic-alaska.php	20
Indian Health Service Fiscal Year (FY) 2018 Report to Congress on contract funding of Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act Awards (available at https://www.ihs.gov/sites/newsroom/themes/responsive2017/display_objects/documents/60407-1_2018_CSC_Report_to_Congress_10.18.19.pdf)	7
Kirsty Gover, <i>Genealogy As Continuity: Explaining the Growing Tribal Preference for Descent Rules in Membership Governance in the United States</i> , 33 Am. Indian L. Rev. 243 (2009)	18
Paycheck Protection Program (PPP), https://www.adn.com/business-economy/2020/07/07/alaska-businesses-received-more-than-12-billion-in-federal-ppp-loans-heres-who-they-are/	1
ProPublica, Approved Loans for Alaska Organizations, https://bit.ly/2IOwfCJ	1
Status of Alaska Natives, 53 Interior Dec. 593, 605-06 (1932)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>The Federalist</i> 42 (James Madison)	13
Treaty with the Delawares, 1778, II Kapp. 3 (1904 ed)	11
William W. Quinn, Jr., <i>Federal Acknowledgment of American Indian Tribes: The Historical De- velopment of A Legal Concept</i> , 34 Am. J. Legal Hist. 331 (1990)	11, 14
